location of the premises or special conditions related to operation of the business on the premises.

      2.   Class A-1 Through A-5 And A-9 Fees: The fees for licenses issued under Classifications A-1,
A-2(a), A-2(b), A-3, A-4, A-5 and A-9 shall be two thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($2,750.00) for

the first year and six hundred seventy five dollars ($675.00) for the annual renewal of such license,
such fees to accompany such original and such renewal application. Said fees shall include the
charges for one State and Federal background check and fingerprinting. If applicant in either an
original or renewal application requests background check and fingerprinting for additional persons,

[...]

fee shall be prorated on a daily basis using one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) as the basis for said
proration (i.e., $1,000.00 ÷ 365 = $2.74 x the number of days from and including the date of
application through the following June 30) and the prorated figure plus one thousand seven hundred
fifty dollars ($1,750.00) shall be the actual fee charged. In addition to the foregoing, if supplemental
information supplied by a licensee requires additional background checks and fingerprinting in the
opinion of the Chief of Police, then the licensee shall pay the fees for such additional background
checks and fingerprinting.

      3.   Class A-6 Fee: The fee for licenses issued under Classification A-6 shall be one thousand one
hundred dollars ($1,100.00) for the first year and five hundred dollars ($500.00) for the annual renewal
of such licenses, such fee to accompany such original and such renewal application. In the event that
an application is made for the first year after July 1 of the first year, then forty percent (40%) of the fee

[...]

(i.e., $400.00 ÷ 365 = $1.10 x the number of days from and including the date of application through
the following June 30) and the prorated figure plus seven hundred dollars ($700.00) shall be the actual
fee charged.

      4.   Class A-8 Fee: The fees for licenses issued under Classification A-8 shall be two thousand
seven hundred fifty dollars ($2,750.00) for the first year and seven hundred seventy five dollars
($775.00) for the annual renewal of such license, such fees to accompany such original and such
renewal application. Said fees shall include the charges for one State and Federal background check
and fingerprinting. If applicant in either an original or renewal application requests background check

[...]

first year, then forty percent (40%) of the fee shall be prorated on a daily basis using one thousand
dollars ($1,000.00) as the basis for said proration (i.e., $1,000.00 ÷ 365 = $2.74 x the number of days
from and including the date of application through the following June 30) and the prorated figure plus
one thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($1,750.00) shall be the actual fee charged.

      5.   Hours 1 :

         a.   Clubs: It shall be unlawful for any club licensed by the Village to sell alcoholic liquor to sell or
offer for sale, give away or deliver, permit to be consumed, either in, upon or from any licensed

[...]

If applicant is not the property owner, proof must be provided of consent of property owner to
obtain BYOB license for the premises.

         c.   Applicant must be the beneficial owner of the business to be licensed.

         d.   Applicant must provide a certificate of insurance reflecting general liability in the amount of
two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00), naming the village of Fox Lake as certificate holder
and additional insured.

         e.   Applicant must agree in writing to save and hold harmless the village of Fox Lake from any
and all claims arising out of consumption of alcoholic liquor on the premises.

[...]

be disposed of before the customer leaves the premises.

         j.   Certificate Of Insurance: In addition to general liability insurance, the licensee must provide a
certificate of insurance naming the Village of Fox Lake certificate holder and additional insured in the
amount of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00) per person and five hundred thousand
dollars ($500,000.00) per occurrence for bodily injury liability; fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) for
loss of means of support; fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) for property damage liability, or a five
hundred thousand dollar ($500,000.00) single limit dramshop policy.

[...]

The Village President, in lieu of revoking any retail liquor dealer's license, may suspend the license for
a period of time up to thirty (30) days or may fine the license holder up to one thousand dollars
($1,000.00) for the first violation within a twelve (12) month period, one thousand five hundred dollars
($1,500.00) for a second violation within a twelve (12) month period, and two thousand five hundred
dollars ($2,500.00) for a third violation within a twelve (12) month period. Each day on which a
violation continues shall constitute a separate violation. Not more than fifteen thousand dollars
($15,000.00) in fines may be imposed against any license holder during the period of his license. If a
license has been revoked, no license shall be granted to any person or corporation for the conduct of
the business of selling alcoholic liquors in the premises described in such revoked license.